Balance at the beginning of the period 3 859 307  4 040 495  4 040 495

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 676 463  113 001  (81 119)

Share-based payments adjustments 24 954  56 216  26 156

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (123 344)  (180 009)  (97 896)

Dividends declared to perpetual preference shareholders (7 425)  (14 519)  (7 766)

Dividends paid to perpetual preference shareholders included in non-controlling interests (4 554)  (18 673)  (14 668)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (18 189)  (39 835)  (13 165)

Issue of ordinary shares 211 063  54 720  54 705

Redemption of perpetual preference shares (81 736) – –

Issue of equity by subsidiaries (21) – –

Buy-back of non-controlling interests 48  153 299 (142 134)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests –  (142 111) 28

Movement of treasury shares (51 738)  (163 277)  (98 928)

Balance at the end of the period 4 484 828  3 859 307  3 665 708

Combined consolidated segmental analysis
For the six months to 30 September
GBP’000

UK and
Other

Southern
 Africa

Total
group

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before goodwill, acquired
intangibles, non-operating items, taxation and after other non-controlling interests

2016

Asset Management 43 116 39 138 82 254

Wealth & Investment 29 192 14 005 43 197

Specialist Banking 62 166 117 623 179 789

134 474 170 766 305 240

Group costs (17 758) (6 064) (23 822)

Total group 116 716 164 702 281 418

Other non-controlling interest – equity 18 033

Operating profit 299 451

2015

Asset Management 40 127 30 427 70 554

Wealth & Investment 25 896 11 954 37 850

Specialist Banking 63 263 130 389 193 652

129 286 172 770 302 056

Group costs (17 036) (5 580) (22 616)

Total group 112 250 167 190 279 440

Other non-controlling interest – equity 10 518

Operating profit 289 958

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by category of financial instrument

At 30 September 2016
GBP’000

Total
instruments
at fair value

Total
instruments

at amortised
cost

Insurance
 related

instruments
at fair value

Non-financial
 instruments Total

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 1 672 4 231 606 – – 4 233 278

Loans and advances to banks 121 680 3 032 837 – – 3 154 517

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 2 133 569 272 – – 571 405

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 117 341 1 307 508 – – 2 424 849

Sovereign debt securities 3 424 066 215 149 – – 3 639 215

Bank debt securities 279 510 362 032 – – 641 542

Other debt securities 754 753 324 503 – – 1 079 256

Derivative financial instruments 1 636 619 – – – 1 636 619

Securities arising from trading activities 1 215 293 – – – 1 215 293

Investment portfolio 806 696 – – – 806 696

Loans and advances to customers 882 856 19 494 135 – – 20 376 991

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised – 521 063 – – 521 063

Other loans and advances – 371 111 – – 371 111

Other securitised assets 140 436 12 697 – – 153 133

Interests in associated undertakings – – – 331 294 331 294

Deferred taxation assets – – – 98 641 98 641

Other assets 374 838 1 420 446 – 511 670 2 306 954

Property and equipment – – – 98 632 98 632

Investment properties – – – 1 013 204 1 013 204

Goodwill – – – 370 969 370 969

Intangible assets – – – 146 845 146 845

Non-current assets classified as held for sale – – – 27 818 27 818

10 757 893 31 862 359 – 2 599 073 45 219 325

Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss in respect of
liabilities to customers – – 7 259 638 – 7 259 638

10 757 893 31 862 359 7 259 638 2 599 073 52 478 963

Liabilities

Deposits by banks – 2 536 285 – – 2 536 285

Derivative financial instruments 1 757 081 – – – 1 757 081

Other trading liabilities 983 407 – – – 983 407

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 56 973 992 020 – – 1 048 993

Customer accounts (deposits) 512 256 27 792 665 – – 28 304 921

Debt securities in issue 632 781 1 721 787 – – 2 354 568

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances – 91 611 – – 91 611

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets 112 754 – – – 112 754

Current taxation liabilities – – – 200 390 200 390

Deferred taxation liabilities – – – 63 586 63 586

Other liabilities 40 858 1 369 324 516 761 1 926 943

4 096 110 34 503 692 – 780 737 39 380 539

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts – – 7 257 222 – 7 257 222

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities – – 2 416 – 2 416

4 096 110 34 503 692 7 259 638 780 737 46 640 177

Subordinated liabilities – 1 353 958 – – 1 353 958

4 096 110 35 857 650 7 259 638 780 737 47 994 135

www.investec.com

www.investec.com

Financial instruments carried at fair value
The table below analyses recurring fair value measurements for financial assets and financial liabilities. These fair value measurements are categorised into
different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. The different levels are identified as follows:

Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.